GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL 'AVIATION
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. : 390
(To be answered on the 221d March 2018)

Pilot Training Ir.listiitutes

%390,  SHRI GANESH SINGH

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION :

s fearorol 3ol BL et s be pleased to state:-
(a) the details of Government and private Pilot Training Institutes across the country;
(b) the details of the number of pilots trained by the Indira Gandhi Udan Academy, Raebareli and other Government and private Pilot Training Institutes across the country during the years between 2009 and 2014;
(c) the details of Government and private Pilot Training Institute campus selections during the said period, institute-wise;
(d) whether a number of pilots trained during the said period by private Pilot Training Institutes and the Indira Gandhi Udan Academy, Raebareli have been selected during the campus selection and if so, the details thereof along with the guidelines/rules in this regard; and '
(e) the role of the Government/ Directorate General of Civil Aviation in granting commercial pilot licence to those pilots who come from private Pilot

Training Institutes?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
T fRraiToIoT FivTIeral & 3154 3 (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a) to (e) A statement is laid on the table of the House.
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Statement referred in reply to Part (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Starred Ques. No.
390 regarding "Pilot Training Institutes" to be answered on 22.03.2018.

(a) A list of Pilot Training institutes functional as on date is enclosed as Annexure-A.

(b) The number of pilots trained by the Indira Gandhi Udan Academy (IGRUA), Raebareli and other Government and private Pilot Training Institutes across the country during the years between 2009 and 2014 is enclosed as Annexure B.

(c) & (d) As per the information available, Campus selection during the said period were carried out at IGRUA by Air India in 2010. A total of 62 candidates were selected.

(e) Commercial Pilot Licenses (CPL) are issued by DGCA under the provision of Rule 38 of the Aircraft Rules, 1937, after compliance of requirements stipulated in Section J, Schedule II of the Aijreraft Rules 1937, irrespective of the status of the flying training institute, whether it is government or private.
Further, the information regarding application form and checklist for list of documents to be submitted is available on the DGCA's website.
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Annexure- A

PILOT TRAINING INSTITUTES FUNCTIONAL AS ON DATE

Sl.
No.

Name of the Flying Training
Orgnisation

State

Firm
Ownership
Type

Validity
up to

Asia Pacific Flight Training
Academy Ltd. GMR HIAL Airport
Office Rajiv Gandhi International
Airport Shamshabad, Hyderabad-
500409

Telangana

Private Ltd.

09.02.2020

Amber Aviation Pvt.Ltd., Pant
Nagar

Uttarakhand

Private Ltd.

12.04.2021

Academy of Carver Aviation, Plot No. P-50,MIDC Ind. Area, Near Baramati Airport, Baramati-
413133

Ambitions Flying CIub PVL. Lid.,

MS-10 NH-91, Aligarh Airstrip, Dhanipur, Post Panethi, Aligarh-
202001 UP '

Maharéshtra

Private Ltd.

29.04.2020

Uttar
Pradesh

Private Ltd.

30.11.2020

Ahmedabad Aviation &
Aeronautics Ltd., AAA Hanger.
Old Terminal Airport, Anmedabad
38003, Gujarat

Gujarat

Public Ltd.

11.08.2020

Bihar Flying Instt. Government of Bihar, Cabinet Secretariate Civil Aviation Directorate, Patna
Airport, Patna

Bihar

State
Government

13.09.2020

Banasthali Vidyapith Gliding Flying Club, Banasthali Univ., Banasthali, Dist. Tonk Raj.-
304022

Rajasthan

Private Ltd.

09.11.2020

Chimes Aviation, Sagar, (MP)

Madhya

Private Ltd.

20.04.2020

Flytech Aviation Academy, A1-
Kauser, Plot No.295, Road No.
10, West Maredpally.
Secunderabad.

Pradesh

Telangana

Public Ltd.

17.11.2020

10

Falcon Aviation Academy,
Faizabad (UP)

Uttar
Pradesh

Trust

19.12.2020

11

Govt. Aviation Training Instt., Directorate of Aviation, Orissa, Givil Aerodrome, Bhubaneshwar.

Qrissa

State
Government

27.12.2020


Garg Aviation Ltd., Hanger No.3,

12 | Civil Aerodrome, Cantt. Kanpur- g:;ac;esh ! Private Ltd. | 10.11.2020
208004, UP _
Govt. Flying Training School, -State
1.3 Jakkur, Bangalore. Karnataka Government 31.12.2020
14 | Gujarat Flying Ciub,Vadodara Gujarat Private.Ltd | 06.04.2021
) et R State
15 | Haryana Institute of Civil Aviation | Haryana Government 10.12.2020
i Indira Gandhi Rashtriya Udan
16 | Akademi Fursatganj, Dist. g:ga(; o gzcg?rlment 26.03.2020
Raebareilly, UP-229302
Madhya Pradesh Flying Club,
Devi Ahilyabai Holkar Airport, Civil Madhya :
17} Aerodrome, Bijasan Road, Indore- Pradesh Public Ltd 20:03.2020
452005
Madhya Pradesh Flying Club, Madhya ’
18 Raja Bhoj Airport, Bhopal Pradesh i Public Ltd 20.03.2020
Nagpur Flying Club, Office of the State
19 | Divisiona! Commissioner, Civil Maharashtra | ~ vernment 17.08.2020
Lines, Nagpur-01 ‘
National Flying Training Institute, 'Etrclivﬁsi nt Pvt. Ltd, C/o Airport Authority of v eﬁt ure
20 | India, Birsi Airport, P.O. Maharashtra . 18.02.2021
Paraswada, Gondia, 425614 CAE and Maharashtra - ' AAl)
»q | Orient Flight Aviation Karnataka | Private Ltd. | 17.12.2020
Academy,Mysore. _ : ,
Patiala Aviation Club, Civil | State
22 | Aerodrome, Sangrur Road, Punjab Government 12.05.2021
Patiala _
Pioneer Flying Academy Pvt. Ltd, Uttar
23 | MS-10, NH-91, Dhanipur Airport, | 5o 4ash Private Ltd. | 18.02.2021
Post Panethi, Aligarn-202001 UP__ | : [itsin
Rajiv Gandhi Academy for State
24 | Aviation Technology, Kerala Govémm = 22.03.2022
Thiruvanathapuram }
Sha- Shib Flying Academy, Madhya
25 (Guna) M.P. Pradesh Trust 27.07.2020
SKVM's Flying Academy of Aviation, Campus-Babulde, Banks : :
26 of Tapi River, Mumbai-Agra Roa d Maharashtra | Private Ltd. 27.08.2020
| Shirpur, Dist.-Dhule-425 405


27

Saraswati Aviation Academy, Sultanpur, Amhat Airfield, UP

Uttar
Pradesh

Trust

30.07.2020

28

Telangana State Aviation Academy,Andhra Pradesh,old Air port,Hyderabad-50001 1

Telangana

Siate
Government

07.01.2021

29

The Bombay Flying Club, Juhu Airport, Santacruz (W), Mumbai

Maharashtra

Society

28.10.2020

30

Wings Aviation Pct. Ltd., 1-11-
256/B, Plot No. 108, Adjacent
Airport Road, Begumpet,
Hyderabad.

Telangana

Private Lid.

26.10.2020

NOTE:

Number of Governmen

Number of Private FTOs: 13
Number of Public Limited FTOs: 04
Number of Trust/Society FTOs: 04

t FTOs: 9 (8-State Government and 1- Central Government)


ANNEXURE-B
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Sr. No Flying Training Organization Number of Pilots
Trained from
.2009 to 2014
1 | Asia Pacific Flight Training Academy Ltd. GMR 29
HIAL Airport Office Rajiv Gandhi International Airport Shamshabad, Hyderabad500409
5| Amber Aviation Pvt.Ltd., Pant Nagar 51
3. | Academy of Carver Auviation, Plot No. P- 140
50,MIDC Ind. Area, Near Baramati Airport,
Baramati413133
4| Ambitions Flying Club Pvt. Ltd., MS-10 NH-91, 28
Aligarn Airstrip, Dhanipur, Post Panethi,
Aligarh202001 UP
5. | Ahmedabad Aviation & Aeronautics Ltd., AAA 50
Hanger. Old Terminal Airport, Ahmedabad
38003, Gujarat
6. Bihar Flying Instt. Government of Bihar, Cabinet 19
Secretariate Civil Aviation Directorate, Patna
Airport, Patna
7| BanasthaliVidyapith  Gliding Flying  Club, 09
Banasthali Univ., Banasthali, Dist. Tonk Raj.-
304022
8| Chimes Aviation, Sagar, (MP) 92
9. | Flytech Aviation Academy, A1- Kauser, Plot 125
No0.295 Road No. 10, West Maredpally.
Secunderabad.
10. | Falcon Aviation Academy, Faizabad (UP) NIL
Falcon Aviation
Academy
commenced
operations
in January, 2014.
11, | Govt. Aviation Training instt., Directorate of 17
Aviation, Orissa, Civil Aerodrome,
Bhubaneshwar
12. | Garg Aviation Ltd.,, Hanger No.3, Civil 40
Aerodrome, Cantt. Kanpur208004, upP
13. | Govt. Flying Training School, Jakkur, Bangalore. 12
14. | Guijarat Flying Club,Vadodara 12
15. | Haryana Institute of Civil Aviation 40
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16.

Indira Gandhi
RashtriyaUdanAkademiFursatganj, Dist.
Raebareilly, UP-229302

409

17. [Madhya Pradesh Flying Club, Devi 93
AhilyabaiHolkar ~ Airport, Civil Aerodrome, Bijasan Road, Indore452005

18. | Madhya Pradesh Flying Club, Raja Bhoj Airport, 59
Bhopal

19. | Nagpur Flying Club, Office of the Divisional 26
Commissioner, Civil Lines, Nagpur-01

20. | National Flying Training Institute, Pvt. Ltd, Clo 202
Airport Authority of India, Birsi Airport, P.O.
Paraswada, Gondia, 425 614 Maharashtra

21. | Orient Flight Aviation Academy,Mysore. NIL

22 | Patiala Aviation Club, Civil Aerodrome, Sangrur 18
Road, Patiala

23. | Pioneer Flying Academy Pvt. Ltd, MS-10, NH- 12
91, Dhanipur Airport, Post Panethi, Aligarh-
202001 UP

24. | Rajiv Gandhi Academy for Aviation Technology, 13
Thiruvanathapuram

25. | Sha- Shib Flying Academy, (Guna) M.P 78

26. | SKVM's Flying Academy of Aviation, Campus- 19
Babulde, Banks of Tapi River, Mumbai-Agra
Road, Shirpur, Dist.-Dhule-425 405

57 | Saraswati Aviation Academy, Sultanpur, Amhat 12
Airfield, UP

28. | Telangana State Aviation 32
Academy,AndhraPradesh,oldAir
port,Hyderabad-500011

29 | The Bombay Flying Club, Juhu Airport, 18
Santacruz (W), Mumbai

30. | Wings Aviation Pct. Ltd., 1-11- 256/B, Plot No. 119

108, Adjacent Airport Road, Begumpet,
Hyderabad.

Grand Total : 1774


34

£

